STATE OF WASHINGTON
GAMBLING COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Revocation of the
License to Conduct Gambling Activities of: NO. CR 2011-01403
FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS,
DECISION, AND FINAL
ORDER IN DEFAULT

Vanna Tiv
Burien, Washington,

LS N N S e

Public Card Room Employee.

THE MATTER of the revocation of the license to conduct gambling activities of Vanna Tiv
having come before the Commission on February E?_, 2012, the State being represented by
Jerry Ackerman, Senior Counsel, Office of the Attorney General, the Commission makes the
following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and issues the following Decision and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT
L.

The Washington State Gambling Commission issued Vanna Tiv license number 68-19712,
authorizing card room employee activity, formerly with Roxy’s and Magic Lanes in King
County. The license expires on May 20, 2012, and was issued subject to the Card Room
Employee’s compliance with the state gambling laws and rules.

IL

On December 15, 2011, Director Rick Day issued administrative charges to Vanna Tiv, by
regular mail service to the King County Correctional Facility. The administrative charges
notified Ms. Tiv that failure to respond would result in the entry of a default order revoking her
license.

By not responding, Vanna Tiv waived her right to a hearing on such charges and pursuant to
RCW 34.05.440, this final order may be entered in default.

IIL

SUMMARY:

On October 27, 2011, the King County Prosecuting Attorney charged Vanna Tiv with Attempted
Murder in the Second Degree—Domestic Violence. The criminal charge is pending and is based
on Attempted Murder in the Second Degree-Domestic Violence.

FACTS:

1) On November 4, 2011, a Commission Special Agent (agent) was assigned Ms. Tiv’s file to
investigate if she continued to qualify for a gambling license, as Ms. Tiv had been charged
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2)

3)

with Attempted Murder in the Second Degree-Domestic Violence.

The agent requested applicable court documents pertaining to Ms. Tiv’s cases from King
County Superior Court.

Review of certified court records reflect the following facts:

On October 27, 2011, Information was filed for case number 11-1-08088-5 in King County
Superior Court, charging Ms. Tiv with Attempted Murder in the Second Degree-Domestic
Violence. The Information alleges that on October 24, 2011, Ms. Tiv, “with intent to cause
the death of another person, did attempt to cause the death of Richard Huff, a human being;
attempt as used in the charge means that the defendant committed an act which was a
substantial step towards the commission of the above crime with the intent to commit that
crime.”

Bail was set at $1,000,000.
The Probable Cause Statement alleges as follows:

e Ms. Tiv and Mr. Huff met at work, and had been having an affair for about one year. Ms.
Tiv’s husband, Mr. Tounn, knew about the affair since July.

e In early October, Mr. Huff ended his relationship with Ms. Tiv because he planned to
marry someone else. At the result of hearing the news, Ms. Tiv attempted suicide by
overdose on October 10, 2011.

e On October 23, 2011, Ms. Tiv, Mr. Huff and Mr. Tounn met as a group. Mr. Tounn made
Ms. Tiv choose which man she wanted to stay with. Ms. Tiv chose Mr. Huff, who signed
a statement saying he would take care of Ms. Tiv as his wife and be responsible for her.

e On October 24, 2011, Ms. Tiv told her husband that she changed her mind, and wanted to
be with him. Ms. Tiv’s husband told her that if she wanted to come back with him, she
had to go to Cambodia to spend some time with her mother to make up her mind. Ms. Tiv
did not like Mr. Tounn’s response, and she left with Mr. Huff.

e Ms. Tiv and Mr. Huff then went to sleep at her sister’s home for the night. At
approximately 6:00 a.m., Ms. Tiv’s 14-year old nephew got up to get ready for school,
and heard Mr. Huff screaming. The boy walked out to the hallway and saw Ms. Tiv
holding a large butcher knife. Ms. Tiv then ran to the bathroom and shut the door. The
boy then went to the living room, where he observed Mr. Huff bleeding from a wound in
his neck. The boy gave Mr. Huff towels to stop the bleeding and went to the bathroom. In
the bathroom, he found Ms. Tiv with her wrists cut. Ms. Tiv said “I’'m sorry.” Deputies
were called. When they arrived, they found Mr. Huff standing over the sink “bleeding
profusely” and Ms. Tiv standing behind him, hugging him.

e Mr. Huff had life threatening injuries and underwent over six hours of surgery to repair
damage to his carotid artery.
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VIOLATIONS:

1) RCW 9.46.075(1) provides the Commission may revoke any license for any reason or
reasons, it deems to be in the public interest.

2)  WAC 230-03-085(1) provides that the Commission may revoke any license when a
licensee commits any act that constitutes grounds under RCW 9.46.075 for revoking a
license, or commits any other act that the commission determines constitutes a sufficient
reason in the public interest for revoking a license.

3)  RCW 9.46.075(9) provides the Commission may revoke any license when the licensee is
subject to current prosecution or pending charges, or a conviction which is under appeal,
for any of the offenses included under subsection (4) of this section: PROVIDED, That at
the request of an applicant for an original license, the commission may defer decision upon
the application during the pendency of such prosecution or appeal.

4)  WAC 230-03-085(8) provides that the Commission may revoke any and all licenses or
permits of any holder, when the holder poses a threat to the effective regulation of
gambling, or creates or increases the likelihood of unfair or illegal practices, methods, and
activities in the conduct of gambling activities, as demonstrated by: (a) Prior activities; or
(b) Criminal record; or (c) Reputation; or (d) Habits; or (e) Associations.

5)  RCW 9.46.075(8) provides the Commission may revoke any license when a licensee fails
to prove, by clear and convincing evidence, that she is qualified in accordance with the
provisions of this chapter.

6) RCW 9.46.153(1) provides that it shall be the affirmative responsibility of each applicant
and licensee to establish by clear and convincing evidence the necessary qualifications for
licensure of each person required to be qualified under this chapter, as well as the
qualifications of the facility in which the licensed activity will be conducted.

Vanna Tiv was charged with Attempted Murder in the Second Degree-Domestic Violence. The
licensee poses a threat to the effective regulation of gaming, or increases the likelihood of unfair
or illegal practices as demonstrated by her prior activity, based on RCW 9.46.075(1), (8) and (9)
and WAC 230-03-085(1) and (8).

Vanna Tiv has also failed to establish by clear and convincing evidence, as required by RCW
9.46.153(1), that she is qualified to be licensed. As a result, there are grounds to revoke Vanna
Tiv’s license based on RCW 9.46.075(1), (8), and (9) and WAC 230-03-085(1) and ().

IV.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The circumstances specified in the Findings of Facts in section III above constitute grounds for
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the revocation of Vanna Tiv’s license to conduct gambling activities under the authority of the
RCW 9.46.075 and WAC 230-03-085.

DECISION AND ORDER

The Washington State Gambling Commission HEREBY ORDERS: Vanna Tiv’s Card Room
Employee License to conduct gambling activities is REVOKED.

'DATED this C/ day of February, 2012.

S QQ %ﬁ K/fwsf

JOHN ELLIS Chair MIKE AMOS, Vlce Chair
KEVEN ROJECKI MICHAEL REICHERT
KELSEY GRAY

NOTICE: RCW 34.05.440(3) provides that within seven (7) days after service of a default order
the party against whom it was entered may file a written motion requesting that the order be
vacated and stating the grounds relied upon.

WAC 230-17-040(3) requires that motions be served on the parties listed below:

Washington State Gambling Commission Stephanie U. Happold

Communications & Legal Division Assistant Attorney General

PO Box 42400 P.O. Box 40100

Olympia, Washington 98504-2400 Olympia, WA 98504-0100
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